せいいS ししゃしかか (R-2021-420)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 313574

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE JUN 1 4 2021

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO APPROVING THE SETTLEMENT BETWEEN CALIFORNIA CAPITAL INSURANCE COMPANY AND THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO.

WHEREAS, on March 10, 2020, California Capital Insurance Company filed a lawsuit against the City of San Diego [City] alleging damage to personal and real property as a result of a water main break that occurred October 4, 2018, entitled *California Capital Insurance*Company v. City of San Diego, San Diego Superior Court Case No.37-2020-00013205-CU-NP-CTL; and

WHEREAS, in Closed Session on April 13, 2021, the City Council, by the following votes: Yeas, District(s) 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9; Nays, none; and absent, none, approved the Settlement for an amount consistent with the amounts set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego that the Council:

- 1. Authorizes the Mayor or his designee to pay the sum of \$572,252.60 from Water Fund No. 700011, in settlement of each and every claim for damages, interest, costs, and fees of any type, including attorney fees, against City of San Diego, its agents and employees, arising from the lawsuit *California Capital Insurance Company v. City of San Diego*, San Diego Superior Court Case No.37-2020-00013205-CU-NP-CTL.
- Authorizes the Chief Financial Officer to expend an amount not to exceed
 \$572,252.60 from Water Fund No. 700011, for the purpose of settling this claim.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney Ву Danna W. Nicholas **Deputy City Attorney** DWN:nmm April 14, 2021 Or.Dept: City Attorney CC No. 3000014060 Doc. No.: 2634854 I certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of 06/08/2021 **ELIZABETH S. MALAND** City Clerk By /s/ Connie Patterson Deputy City Clerk Approved:

Vetoed:

(date)

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

		-		CERTIFICATE OF	F UNALLOTT	ED BALA	NCE	ORIGINATING DEPT.	3000014060		
								NO.:	2000		
l he Tre	HEREBY	CERTIFY that the is anticipated to	the money requi	uired for the allotme Treasury, and is oth	ent of funds nerwise unal	for the pu lotted.	urpose set forth in th	ne foregoing resolu	tion is available in		
Amoun	it:				 	-	Fund:				
Purpos	ie:										
			<u> </u>								
					 		<u>.</u>				
			<u> </u>				Die				
Date:							By:	COMPTROLLER'S DEPA	ARTMENT		
Dea				AC	CCOUNTING DATA	Business					
Doc. ltem	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Area	Cost Center	WBS	Original Amount		
								TOTAL AMOUNT			
									FUND OVERRIDE		
resolut confor contra- to the	tion, can mity with ct, that si credit of	be incurred withouther the requirements of the requirements of the requirements of the requirement of the re	out the violation s of the Chartel to meet the oble from which the	n of any of the proving of the City of Sandigations of said contents are to be drawn as the content of the drawn of the content of the conten	be incurred sions of the Diego, that s itract are act awn, and tha	by the co Charter of sufficient in tually in that the said	ontract or agreement of the City of San Die moneys have been a ne Treasury, or are a d money now actually herwise unencumbe	ego; and I do hereby appropriated for the anticipated to come y in the Treasury, to	y further certify, in purpose of said into the Treasury,		
Not to	Exceed:			\$5	72,252.60			_			
Vendo	r:	California Capita	I Insurance Com	pany							
Purpos	se:	Settlement of Ca	ilifomia Capital li	nsuance Company v	City of San D	iego, San	Diego Superior Court	Case No: 37-2020-0	0013205-		
		CU-NP-CTL, Risk No. 20563 By Jessica Tran Persica Tran									
Date:		May 11, 2021 By: Jessica Tran CONTROLLER'S DEPARTMENT									
					CCOUNTING DATA	Business					
Doc. Item	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Area	Cost Center	WBS	Original Amount		
1	700011			OTHR-000000000-WU	512007	2000	2000211101		\$572,252.60		
	<u> </u>										
								TOTAL AMOUNT	\$572,252.60		
CC-361 (F	REV 7-09)					1			FUND OVERRIDE [3000014060		

Passed by the Council of The	City of San Diego	onII	N 0 8 2021	_, by the following vote:						
Councilmembers Joe LaCava Jennifer Campbell Stephen Whitburn Monica Montgomery Marni von Wilpert Chris Cate Raul A. Campillo Vivian Moreno	Yeas 	Nays	Not Present	Recused						
Sean Elo-Rivera	\mathbb{Z}									
Date of final passage										
AUTHENTICATED BY:		Mayo	or of The City of S	an Diego, California.						
(Seal)			. 0	San Diego, California.						
	Reso	Office of the	e City Clerk, San Der R31357							